
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 1 MAY 2024, AT 10.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: joe.tyler@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 02380 285982 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the Cabinet’s terms of reference which are not on the public 
agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday, 26 April 2024. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2024 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 
 

4.   HOUSING DELIVERY ACTION PLAN (Pages 3 - 24) 
 

5.   BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE REGULATION 19 DRAFT 
LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

6.   RINGWOOD NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN - EXAMINER'S 
REPORT (Pages 33 - 124) 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 

Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
Geoffrey Blunden 
 

Jeremy Heron 
Dan Poole 
Derek Tipp 
 

 



 

 

CABINET – 1 MAY 2024       PORTFOLIO: PLANNING AND ECONOMY 

HOUSING DELIVERY ACTION PLAN 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet agree  

i. to publish the Housing Delivery Action Plan (HDAP) for 2024, attached as 
Appendix 1; 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The Housing Delivery Test (HDT) was introduced by the government in 2018 to ensure 
that local authorities are held accountable for their role in ensuring new homes are 
delivered. The HDT is an annual measurement of housing delivery published by the 
government. It compares the total amount of housing delivered in a plan-making area 
over the preceding three financial years, against the number of homes required in that 
area over the same rolling three-year period. 

2.2 The results of the HDT are published annually. Paragraph 79 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) (December 2023) states that “to maintain the supply of 
housing, local planning authorities should monitor progress in building out sites which 
have permission.” The three consequences of the Housing Delivery Test results are 
set out in the NPPF and summarised below: 

 Where the Housing Delivery Test indicates that delivery has fallen below 
95% of the local planning authority’s housing requirement over the three 
previous years, the authority should prepare an action plan in line with 
national planning guidance, to assess the causes of under delivery and 
identify actions to increase delivery in future years. 
 

 Where the Housing Delivery Test indicates that deliv
[...]
h the work of the 
Council’s Housing Strategy and Development service. 

 
4.4 The HDAP will be reviewed on an annual basis. The Council will monitor the 

effectiveness of actions themselves, as well as the outcomes (e.g. housing delivery 
rates and housing land supply). The actions will be updated where necessary and new 
ones may be added in response to external changes, such as new funding streams, 
Government initiatives and changes to legislation and/or policy. 

5. CONCLUSIONS 

5.1 Cabinet is recommended to agree to publish the Housing Delivery Action Plan (HDAP). 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Although there are no direct quantifiable implications, it is worthy of note that improved 
housing delivery within the New Forest Planning Area will result in a higher tax base. 
This in turn leads to increased Council Tax collection to be used to deliver public 
services by precepting authorities. 

7. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There are no direct crime and disorder implications from the recommendations in this 
report. 

8. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 There are no direct environmental implications from the recommendations in this 
report. 

5



 

 

 
9. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no direct equalities implications from the recommendations in this report. 

10. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 There are no direct data protection implications from the recommendations in this 
report. 

11. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS  

11.1 I believe this Action Plan is a comprehensive document which identifies the reasons 
for the delay in housing delivery and lists ways this might be addressed. Clearly many 
factors are outside our control but the actions listed are the best way to speed up 
housing delivery. Many of the actions in this report are activities that the planning 
department are already doing to positively promote housing delivery.  

For further information contact: 

Peter McGowan 
Planning Policy Officer 
02380 28 5472 
peter.mcgowan@nfdc.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 

None 

 
Tim Guymer 
Acting Assistant Director for Place Development  
02380 28 5987 
tim.guymer@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

6



  APPENDIX 1 

        

 

 

 

Housing Delivery Action Plan  
 

                             VERSION FOR 1 MAY CABINET 

 

 

 

 

 

MAY 2024 

 

New Forest District (outside the National Park) 

 

7



Housing Delivery Action Plan  
 
 
 
 MAY 2024 
 

 2 
 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction 3 

New Forest District Council (NFDC) Housing Delivery Test 2022 result 3 

Purpose of the Housing Delivery Action Plan (HDAP) 3 

2. Housing delivery analysis 4 

Macro-economic uncertainty 6 

Local physical and environmental context 6 

Nutrient neutrality 7 

Slower than anticipated progress on Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy 

strategic site allocations 8 

Stalled sites 8 

3. Actions to promote and support housing delivery 9 

Monitoring arrangements 9 

Appendix 1: Draft Residential Sites at Risk Schedule 14 

 

 

8



Housing Delivery Action Plan  
 
 
 
 MAY 2024 
 

 3 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1. The Housing Delivery Test (HDT) was introduced by the Government in 2018 to 

ensure that local authorities are held accountable for their role in ensuring new homes 

are delivered. The HDT is an annual measurement of housing delivery published by the 

Government. It compares the total amount of housing delivered in a plan-making area 

over the preceding three financial years, against the number of homes required in that 

area over the same rolling three-year period. 

1.2. The results of the HDT are published annually. Paragraph 79 of the National 

Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (December 2023) states that “to maintain the supply 

of housing, local planning authorities should monitor progress in building out sites which 

have permission.” The three consequences of the Housing Delivery Test results are set 

out in the NPPF and summarised below: 

 Where the Housing Delivery Test
[...]
 
in 2014 

1.12 20 This is a greenfield site on the northwest edge of New Milton next to an existing 
residential area. No recent progress has been made in bringing the site forward.  

22



Housing Delivery Action Plan  
 
 
 
 MAY 2024 
 

17  
 
 

 

Land east of 
Caird Avenue, 
New Milton 

NMT4 
First allocated 
in 2005 
 
NMT6 
First allocated 
in 2014 

2.31 
(NMT4) 
 
 
8.89 
(NMT6) 
 

40 
 
 
 
90 

The site is situated to the south of Carrick Way and is currently used for industrial 
purposes and as part of the mineral / gravel workings on the Solent Industrial 
Estate. The western portion of the site (NMT4/NMT5) is allocated in the ‘made’ New 
Milton Neighbourhood Plan6 for commercial development only as residential 
development is no longer considered possible on the site. Policies NMT4 and NMT5 
are therefore superseded by Policy NM3 of the New Milton Neighbourhood Plan. 
The eastern part of the site (NMT6) is in use for gravel processing / extraction. 

Ashley Cross 
Garage, 
Ashley Lane, 
New Milton 

NMT8 
First allocated 
in 2014 

0.28 10 No recent progress has been made in bringing the site forward. The site is currently 
in commercial (garage/car showroom) use.  

 

                                                
6 New Milton Neighbourhood Plan (Policy NM3): https://newforest.gov.uk/media/2301/New-Milton-Neighbourhood-Plan-Made-
Version/pdf/New_Milton_Neighbourhood_Plan_Made_Version_July_2021.pdf?m=637613388906700000  

23

https://newforest.gov.uk/media/2301/New-Milton-Neighbourhood-Plan-Made-Version/pdf/New_Milton_Neighbourhood_Plan_Made_Version_July_2021.pdf?m=637613388906700000
https://newforest.gov.uk/media/2301/New-Milton-Neighbourhood-Plan-Made-Version/pdf/New_Milton_Neighbourhood_Plan_Made_Version_July_2021.pdf?m=637613388906700000


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET – 1 MAY 2024  PORTFOLIO: PLANNING AND ECONOMY 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE REGULATION 19 
DRAFT LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet agrees that: 

i. the draft response as set out in Appendix 1 to this report are the New Forest District 
Council’s representations to the Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole (BCP) 
Council’s Regulation 19 Draft Local Plan consultation.  

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to agree New Forest District Council’s (NFDC) response 
to Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole (BCP) Council’s Regulation 19 Local Plan 
Consultation, closing at 1pm on Friday 3 May 2024. The proposed response is set out 
in full in Appendix 1 of this report.  

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The BCP Local Plan has been in preparation since 2019. NFDC has previously made 
representations on BCP’s Regulation 18 Local Plan review consultation in 2022. This 
provided comment on: housing site options, mitigation measures to address the impact 
of development on the New Forest designated sites, air quality, water quality and the 
mitigation of nutrient enrichment on the River Avon, and transport infrastructure.  

3.2 The current Regulation 19 Local Plan consultation is due to run until 1pm on 3 May 
2024. Following the Regulation 19 consultation, BCP Council currently intends to 
submit the Local Plan for examination to the Planning Inspectorate in June 2024. 

3.3 The BCP Local Plan seeks to provide a framework of policies and site allocations to 
guide future development, and to seek to address needs for new homes, jobs, 
infrastructure and other supporting services within the Bournemouth, Christchurch and 
Poole area. The Plan seeks to achieve this whilst both respecting and protecting the 
local areas' features including the coast, internationally designated environments, 
Green Belt and areas at present and future risk of flooding. The BCP Local Plan will 
replace the current Local Plans adopted by the three preceding councils. 

3.4 The BCP Local Plan does not propose any major new housing site allocations in areas 
adjoining the NFDC Local Plan Area (existing u
[...]
ing need. The scale of the shortfall generated 
through the proposed housing target set out in the BCP Local Plan against the 
standard method is though very significant and has the potential to place further 
increased pressures on surrounding areas.  

4.5 The NFDC Local Plan Area is also very highly constrained and the part of the Plan 
Area that adjoins BCP is also within the Green Belt. The December 2023 published 
PfSH (Partnership for South Hampshire) Spatial Position Statement1 indicates a 
significant current housing supply shortfall in the PfSH area of circa. 11,770 dwellings, 
of which there is a housing supply shortfall, based on existing commitments, for NFDC 
against the standard method of circa. 5,650 dwellings in the period to 2036. It is in this 
context that NFDC has recently commenced a full Local Plan Review. 

4.6 Paragraphs 11.20 of the Local Plan indicates that BCP Council will regularly monitor 
the policies in this Plan and sets out a range of actions that BCP Council will take 
where Local Plan targets are not being met which may include a partial/full review of 
the Local Plan. Paragraph 11.21 confirms that BCP Council will review the BCP Local 
Plan by 2030 to ensure that the overall strategy remains up to date.  

4.7 Given the matters raised regarding housing need and the housing target, and the 
challenges that both BCP Council and NFDC face regarding addressing housing need, 
NFDC considers that paragraphs 11.20 and 11.21 should be strengthened and 
elevated to policy status. Such a policy should also require BCP Council to specifically 
consider the need to commence a review of its Local Plan if a quantified unmet need is 
established and confirmed through the New Forest District (outside the National Park) 
Local Plan Review. This will ensure that appropriate mechanisms are provided for 
within the Local Plan to enable BCP Council to respond positively to considering how 
unmet needs should be addressed.    

Addressing employment n
[...]
at BCP Council will regularly monitor the 
policies in this Plan to assess whether they are working effectively and sets out a range of 
actions that BCP Council will take where Local Plan targets are not being met which may 
include a partial/full review of the Local Plan. Paragraph 11.21 confirms that BCP Council 
will review the BCP Local Plan by 2030 to ensure that the overall strategy remains up to 
date. Given the matters raised regarding housing need and the housing target, and the 
challenges that both BCP Council and NFDC face regarding addressing housing need, 
NFDC considers that paragraphs 11.20 and 11.21 should be strengthened and elevated to 
policy status. Such a policy should also require BCP Council to specifically consider the 
need to commence a review of its Local Plan if a quantified unmet need is established and 
confirmed through the New Forest District (outside the National Park) Local Plan Review. 
This will ensure that appropriate mechanisms are provided for within the Local Plan to 
enable BCP Council to respond positively to considering how unmet needs should be 
addressed.    

NFDC notes with interest that BCP Council has undertaken and published as part of its 
evidence base a Housing Needs Sensitivity report (2021) which concluded a lower housing 
need compared to the standard method across the BCP area of 1,600 dwellings per annum. 
It is not currently clear whether BCP Council will use this report to formally challenge the 
need figure calculated by the standard method at their Local Plan examination. NFDC will be 

                                                 
1 https://www.push.gov.uk/work/planning-and-infrastructure/push-position-statement/  

29

https://www.push.gov.uk/work/planning-and-infrastructure/push-position-statement/


  APPENDIX 1 

interested in the progression of this matter through the BCP Local Plan examination and will 
be interested in the outcome that is reached. 

Policy E2: Employment supply 

The Employm
[...]
– NFDC offers particular support to this and reiterates its willingness to 
engage with BCP further on this. 
 
Water Quality (Nitrates) 

The paragraphs relating to raised levels of phosphates in the River Avon (paragraphs 6.27-
6.28) are an accurate commentary about the issue. This section will need to be updated 
once the secondary legislation in April (2024) provides clarity on whether the Christchurch 
treatment works are named in the latest nutrient calculator updates/guidance. Section 5 of 
Policy NE2 gives clear criteria (5a) that dwelling occupation cannot take place until nutrient 
mitigation is in place, and this is consistent with the approach that the legislation requires 
and the practice of other local authorities. 

 

 

31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
CABINET – 1 MAY 2024 PORTFOLIO: 

PLANNING AND ECONOMY 

 
 

RINGWOOD NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT 
PLAN – EXAMINER’S REPORT  

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Cabinet recommends that the Council agree to: 
 

i. note the recommendations made in the Examiner’s Report (Appendix 
1) into the Ringwood Neighbourhood Development Plan (Appendix 2 
shows the submission plan);  

ii. agree the Examiner’s proposed modifications and the NFDC 
responses to them as set out in the Decision Statement (Appendix 3);  

iii. agree to make the necessary arrangements for the Ringwood 
Neighbourhood Development Plan to proceed to referendum (the date 
of the referendum is anticipated to be mid-July 2024). 

 

2. THE PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
2.1 This report seeks approval for the modifications recommended by the Examiner 

of the Ringwood Neighbourhood Development Plan (Appendix 1) and 
agreement that the Neighbourhood Development Plan can proceed to local 
referendum.   
 

2.2 The referendum is a decision by the residents of Ringwood parish to agree, or 
not, the Neighbourhood Plan as modified. Therefore in practical terms the 
decision to approve the Neighbourhood Plan proceeding to referendum would 
also be an endorsement of the document by the Council in its final form.    
 

2.3 It should be noted that as the designated Neighbourhood Plan Area falls partly 
within the New Forest National Park, the New Forest National Park Authority 
(NPA) are going through a similar process for the part of the parish within its 
planning jurisdiction. Once both authorities have agreed their responses to the 
Examiner’s Report the revised Neighbourhood Plan can proceed to local 
referendum. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Neighbourhood plans were introduced by the Localism Act 2011 to give 

communities direct power to shape the development of their local area. 
Neighbourhood plans are planning documents that, once adopted, will then 
become part of the statutory ‘development plan’ for the area alongside the Local 
Plan. Local planning authorities and planning inspectors considering planning 
applications or appeals must make their decisions in accordance with the 
policies of the development plan, unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.  

 
3.2 The Ringwood Neighbourhood Development Plan ‘Neighbourhood Area’ was 

designated in February 2021 and covers the whole of the Parish. Just over 50% 

33

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

of the Neighbourhood Area is within the New Forest National Park, and the 
remainder is within the District Council’s planning area. 

 
3.3 Work on the Ringwood Neighbourhood Development Plan has been overseen 

locally by a steering group of town councillors and community representatives. 
The Town Council undertook an initial set of surveys and consultations during 
2021 and 2022, and published an initial Pre-Submission Neighbourhood Plan in 
February 2023 for public consultation. Following the submission of the draft 
Neighbourhood Plan to the two local planning authorities in the summer of July 
2023, the Plan was subject to a final 6 week public consultation between 18th 
August and 29th September 2023.  

 
3.4 The representations made dur
[...]
 and allow it to proceed to referendum, they should do so. 
Modifications will normally follow the Examiner’s recommendations and clear 
justification would be required for departing from the Examiner’s 
recommendations. The modifications and the District Councils proposed 
responses are set out in the Councils Decision Statement (Appendix 3).    

34



 

 

 

 
4.3 Ringwood Town Council met in March 2024 to discuss the Examiner’s 

suggested modifications and agreed that the revisions now proposed to the 
plan are an appropriate response to the Examiners proposed modifications.     
 

4.4 The Examiner concluded that the Referendum area does not need to be 
extended beyond the designated area to which the Plan relates. 
 

4.5 It should be noted that now the Examiner’s Report has been received there is 
a ‘duty to have regard’ to the post-examination Neighbourhood Development 
Plan (NDP). Therefore it is a material consideration in the determination of 
planning applications in Ringwood Parish. If the Referendum result is a ‘Yes’, 
and once the Council has formally adopted the NDP, it will become part of the 
NFDC Local Plan and hold full weight in determining planning applications in 
Ringwood Parish.   
 

5. NEXT STEPS AND REFERENDUM  
 

5.1 Following approval of the Neighbourhood Development Plan and modifications, the 
Council as ‘relevant authority’ will: 

 

 publicise the Plan 

 publish the required notices regarding the date of the referendum and 

 Provide information on how people can vote in accordance with the 
Neighbourhood Planning (Referendums) Regulations 2012.  

 
5.2 The Returning Officer is designated as the Counting Officer and is responsible for all 

arrangements regarding the referendum within the referendum area.  
 
5.3 Government guidance confirms that a person is entitled to vote: 

 

 if, at the time of the referendum, they meet the eligibility criteria to vote in a local 
government election for the referendum area; 

 the
[...]
24 Housing Delivery Action Plan

	5 Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Regulation 19 Draft Local Plan Consultation
	Appendix 1 - BCP Consultation Response

	6 Ringwood Neighbourhood Development Plan - Examiner's Report
	Appendix 1 - Examiner Report
	Appendix 2 - Ringwood-Neighbourhood-Plan
	Appendix 3 - Decision Statement




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

1 MAY 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 1 May 2024 
 

* Cllr Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
* Cllr Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
* Jeremy Heron 
 

* Dan Poole 
* Derek Tipp 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Alan Alvey 
Peter Armstrong 
Steve Clarke 
Philip Dowd 
Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
John Haywood 
Alan O'Sullivan 

 

Neville Penman 
Alvin Reid 
Joe Reilly 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
John Sleep 
Neil Tungate 
Malcolm Wade 
Christine Ward 
Richard Young 

 
 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Ryan, Alan Bethune, James Carpenter, Richard Knott, Tanya Coulter, 
Tim Guymer, Andrew Herring, Peter McGowan, James Smith and Joe Tyler 
 
 
Apologies 
There were no apologies for absence received from any Cabinet members. 
 

79   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

The Leader reported that last week, the Council received notification that it had 
been awarded £131,000 from the UK governments Public Sector Decarbonisation 
Scheme.  A bid was submitted into the competitive fund by officers in the autumn, 
and the confirmed award was a significant contribution towards a scheme to 
replace two end of life gas boilers at Appletree Court with far more efficient and 
environmentally friendly Air Source Heat Pumps. The project would save 
approximately 15 tonnes of C02 annually once fully commissioned later in the year. 
This would be a 60% reduction on the Council’s current East Wing emissions.  This 
and the £112,000 the Council successfully bid for from Sport England toward 
additional Solar PV at the Leisure centres, further affirmed the Council’s 
commitment to tackle climate change, in line with the adopted strategy and action 
plan. 



 
Cabinet 1 MAY 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
The Leader thanked the Civic Buildings and Facilities Manager and the Contract 
Relationship Officer for their efforts in applying for the funds.  
 
In addition, as a member of the Warmer Homes Consortium of southern local 
authorities, the Council had secured £41 million for the region, providing access to 
funding to improve the energy efficiency of New Forest homes.  New Forest 
residents can apply for grants to install energy saving measures, depending on their 
income and current EPC rating of their home, with funding of up to £25,000 
available. 
 
The Leader also thanked the Private Sector Housing Manager and their team for 
helping secure the funding and working with New Forest residents to apply for 
grants. 

80   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2024 be confirmed and signed. 

81   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 

82   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were members of Ringwood Town Council in attendance in relation to 
agenda item 6 – the Ringwood Neighbourhood Plan.  The Leader invited them to 
speak at the relevant time, at minute 85 below. 

83   HOUSING DELIVERY ACTION PLAN  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet agreed to publish the Housing Delivery Action Plan (HDAP) for 2024, 
attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning and Economy. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economy introduced the Housing Delivery 
Action Plan report. He referred to the complexity and widespread, national 



 
Cabinet 1 MAY 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

challenges surrounding the issue of housing supply, highlighting the factors beyond 
the control of the Local Authority.  The review of the Local Plan would seek to 
address many of the issues facing housing supply in the District and the Council’s 
proactive approach to development in the area would be supported by the Action 
Plan. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Homelessness spoke to the report and made 
reference to the affordable housing target.  Given the challenges facing the Council, 
the expected 500 affordable homes would be a very good achievement and future 
opportunities were in the pipeline to add to this.  
 
The Planning Policy Officer summarised the Action Plan and explained that the plan 
was a response to the national policy requirements and would work to mitigate the 
macro-economic conditions and environmental challenges facing the District.  The 
Plan would be reviewed on an annual basis in order to monitor the progress. 
 
A member of the Council asked what the impact of the Action Plan would be on 
planning applications received by the Council, particularly given how developers 
cite lack of housing delivery as part of their pitch.  The Acting Assistant Director for 
Place Development recognised the significant challenges facing the Council and 
explained that this Action Plan would not lend weight to the determination of 
planning applications but would instead give the Council a framework to proceed 
toward the overall housing target. 
 
Another member of the Council stated that sewage and green/sustainable energy 
were two major factors that needed to be considered when building houses for the 
future. The Acting Assistant Director for Place Development reassured Cabinet that 
these matters would be considered and feature in some way in the Local Plan 
review.  The Council were working currently with providers at local sites on energy 
supply and would continue to work to address infrastructure capacity issues in the 
areas going forward.  
 
A further member referred to the unique nature of the District, its geography and the 
fact that most residential areas were small villages.  The local amenities and 
facilities must be accounted for when considering strategic sites and areas for 
development. The Acting Assistant Director for Place Development explained that 
the Council, and its Planning Committee, must be mindful to ensure that sites are 
suitable and deliverable within the local setting.  Although not all of the desires and 
priorities may be achieved when developing sites, the planning process was very 
much about weighing up priorities and balancing the material aspects of each 
application.  It was reiterated how the Action Plan before Cabinet had no bearing on 
how the Council would assess applications and that the planning system gives 
priority to the Local Plan. 
 
Cabinet were informed that the Housing Delivery Action Plan would seek to resolve 
the various stalled sites across the planning area and work to promote the 
completion of those sites that had already received planning consent but were yet 
to finalise the development. 

84   BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE REGULATION 19 DRAFT 
LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION  

RESOLVED: 
 



 
Cabinet 1 MAY 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

That Cabinet agree the response, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, as the New 
Forest District Council’s representations to Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 
(BCP) Council’s Regulation 19 Draft Local Plan consultation.   
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning and Economy. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economy introduced the Bournemouth, 
Christchurch and Poole Regulation 19 Draft Local Plan Consultation report and 
emphasised that the New Forest District Council sympathised with BCP Council in 
the constraints they faced with development across the conurbation.  
 
The Portfolio Holder explained the one amendment that NFDC requested BCP 
Council make to their Local Plan.  This was to require BCP Council to specifically 
consider the need to commence a review of its Local Plan if a quantified unmet 
need is established and confirmed through the New Forest District (outside the 
National Park) Local Plan Review.  This would ensure that appropriate mechanisms 
were provided for within the Local Plan to enable BCP Council to respond positively 
to considering how unmet needs should be addressed. 
 
The Acting Assistant Director - Place Development summarised the report and 
informed Cabinet that this was the final stage of planning preparation of BCP 
Council’s Local Plan review. The plan had taken 5 years to prepare and it 
highlighted the significant challenges that officers had faced to plan for the next 15-
20 years in the conurbation. With a similar coastal geography to the New Forest, 
the Council recognised the constraints facing BCP Council in their Local Plan.  With 
housing likely to be a priority to the New Forest, the requested amendment to the 
BCP Local Plan would give regard to the adjoining areas between BCP and the 
New Forest and would enable earlier review if wider, unmet housing occurred.  The 
consultation response also highlighted the need to work with BCP on future 
highways and cycle path schemes where there are cross-boundary implications and 
potential impacts.  
 
Following a question from a non-Cabinet member, the acting Assistant Director for 
Place Development explained that the issues facing BCP were also the issues 
faced by many, if not all, coastal Local Authorities along the south coast and that 
the NFDC Local Plan would continue to review where BCP Council were with their 
housing supply and work proactively to address and reconcile this in both a 
developmental and economic sense across the District. 



 
Cabinet 1 MAY 2024 
 

 

 
5 

 

85   RINGWOOD NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN - EXAMINER'S 
REPORT  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommend that Council: 
 

i. note the recommendations made in the Examiner’s Report (Appendix 1) into 
the Ringwood Neighbourhood Development Plan (Appendix 2 shows the 
submission plan);  

 
ii. agree the Examiner’s proposed modifications and the NFDC responses to 

them as set out in the Decision Statement (Appendix 3); 
 

iii. agree to make the necessary arrangements for the Ringwood 
Neighbourhood Development Plan to proceed to referendum (the date of the 
referendum is anticipated to be mid-July 2024). 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning and Economy. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader invited Ringwood Town Councillor Gareth DeBoos to speak on the 
item. Councillor DeBoos thanked Town Councillors, ex District Councillors, NFDC 
officers, planning consultants, volunteers and the Local Planning Authorities for 
their assistance and support on developing a robust and positive plan. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economy introduced the Ringwood 
Neighbourhood Development Plan - Examiner's Report. The Portfolio Holder 
highlighted the robustness of the plan and thanked all those involved in its 
development. 
 
The Senior Policy Planner summarised the report and explained that the plan was a 
community-lead document which would become part of the District Council’s 
statutory development plan alongside the Local Plan.  It was explained that work 
was overseen by a steering group of Town Councillors and community 
representatives, alongside support from planning consultants and NFDC and 
National Park officers. 
 
The process began in February 2021 and underwent a number of consultations and 
surveys held by the Town Council.  This culminated in the formal consultation that 



 
Cabinet 1 MAY 2024 
 

 

 
6 

 

took place between August and September 2023, followed by the independent 
examination which was set out in the report attached as Appendix 1.  Reference 
was made to section 5 of the report and how it laid out the steps on how the 
referendum would be held by the Council’s electoral team and would follow the 
national requirements necessary for such a process. 
 
Many Cabinet and non-Cabinet members thanked all those involved in the 
development of the plan and congratulations were given on how robust and 
thorough the plan was.  It was acknowledged how few and mild the examiner’s 
modifications were and it was hoped that the people of Ringwood would support the 
plan. Encouragement was given to all residents of Ringwood to engage with the 
referendum and make their thoughts and feelings known through their vote. 
 
A request was made by a non-Cabinet member for collaboration between the New 
Forest National Park Authority and NFDC to create a combined, local heritage list.  
The acting Assistant Director for Place Development confirmed that local heritage 
lists allowed Local Authorities to note the buildings and features that should 
designated as local heritage assets. It was explained that these heritage assets 
should be taken into consideration when weighing up planning applications in the 
District. The Assistant Director for Place Development explained that a combined 
list would be looked at through the Local Plan review or an equivalent process. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


